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Log # 2024-0006018

FINAL SUMMARY REPORT!
I EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

On July 8, 2024, the Civilian Office of Police Accountability (COPA) received an initiation
report documenting a complaint made by [} o cerning an encounter with
members of the Chicago Police Department (CPD).” [ lllllllallcged that on July 8, 2024, the
CTA bus he was traveling on was stopped by three officers: two who approached him from the
rear, and one who approached him from the front. |Jjjjjiillstated that one of the officers said to
him, “Do you have a gun?”’ |Jjjjjillsaid that despite having no probable cause to search him, one
of the officers performed a protective pat-down on his person. |Jjjjjiillasked for their names and
badge numbers, and one of the officers replied; however, he did not remember the badge number,
but he did recall a partial last name, “Mon.” | la!so stated that he asked for a receipt for
being stopped, but he was not given one.>

Upon review of the evidence, COPA served allegations against Officers Jonathan
Mondragon and Jonathan Hernandez for stopping and detaining [ ilifwithout justification,
conducting an unjustified protective pat down of | jjiilland failing to provide | v ith
an investigatory stop receipt. Additionally, COPA served allegations against Officer Crystal
Moreno for stopping and detaining | v ithout justification, and for failing to provide him
with an investigatory stop receipt. COPA reached sustained findings for all allegations.

II. SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE*

On the date of the incident, Officers Mondragon, Hernandez, and Moreno pulled over a
Chicago Transit Authority (CTA) bus at 7654 S. Cottage Grove Avenue.’ The officers walked
onto the CTA bus and immediately approached || lllwho was seated on the bus. | R
asked the officers not to touch him, stating that he did not do anything but get on the bus. Officer
Mondragon told |jjlllithey had reasonable suspicion that he had a weapon and proceeded to

' Appendix A includes case identifiers such as the date, time, and location of the incident, the involved parties and
their demographics, and the applicable rules and policies.

2 Att. 15, pg. 1, Att. 16, pg. 1.

3Att. 16, pg. |. I cported his complaint to a CPD sergeant at the 003" district station; however, all of COPA’s
efforts to reach |Ifor an interview were unsuccessful. See CMS Notes.

4 The following is a summary of what COPA finds most likely occurred during this incident. This summary utilized
information from several different sources, including BWC footage, police reports, and officer interviews.

3 Att. 10 at 2:01.
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ask i he had a weapon.® | -csponded, “no.”” Officer Hernandez then suggested
that they check | and he instructed [to stand up.® Moments later, Officer
Mondragon raised || lshirt and performed a pat down as |Jjjjjjillstood with his hands
raised in the air.” | llllquestioned the officers, “What reasonable suspicion you got bro...?”!°
He then proceeded to ask for the officers’ names and badge numbers, and Officer Mondragon
responded by asking [t he had identification. |Jjjjlllccplied, “Naw, I don’t. Not for
you, bro.”'! | ater told the officers, “Matter of fact, I want my receipt.”!? Officer
Mondragon then advised |JJjllithat if he wanted his receipt, “let’s go,” motioning with one
hand for | lto exit the CTA bus.!®> After the pat down was conducted, no weapon was

recovered from [N

On July 8, 2024, Officer Mondragon completed an Investigatory Stop Report (ISR) for a
John Doe stating that the officers had observed a slender male in a blue/black tracksuit clutching
a large, weighted bulge on his front left side at a bus stop. The ISR continued, “RO’s further
observed unknown subject blade away from officers making a series of adjustments and get on
CTA bus.”'* After stopping the bus, the officers conducted a protective pat down “based on
officers experience [and] actions by unknown subject/blading away/clutching a heavy object near
the waistband/heavy rapid breathing and multiple adjustments/clutching, with negative results for
weapons. Identification was requested and unknown subject refused repeatedly, ISR receipt unable
to be properly issued.”!’

On November 26, 2024, Officer Moreno provided COPA with an audio-recorded
statement.'® Officer Moreno related that [l Was looking back and forth, like towards the
side. And then he bladed his body away. Like, did that. Like, he didn’t want us to see what he was
having.”!” Officer Moreno went on to state that [l as patted down, but the pat down did
not reveal any contraband or weapons.'®

Officer Hernandez provided his statement to COPA on November 26, 2024.!" In Officer
Hernandez’s statement, he related, “So just for the safety of everybody, the public, himself and us,
we decided to stop the bus when it was feasible to do so, we went from there...”?° When asked

6 Att. 10 at 2:27 to 2:33.

7 Att. 10 at 2:36.

8 Att. 10 at 2:40; Att. 9 at 2:45.
2 Att. 10 at 2:42.

10 Att. 10 at 2:47.

T Att. 10 at 2:55.

12 Att. 10 at 4:05.

13 Att. 10 at 4:07 to 4:19.

4 Att. 25, pg. 2.

15 Att. 25, pg. 2.

16 Att. 34.

17 Att. 38, pg. 11, Ins. 3 to 7.

18 Att. 38, pg. 15, Ins. 15 to 18.
19 Att. 35.

20 Att. 37, pg. 9, Ins. 3 to 5.
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how far away |V as when the officers initially observed him, Officer Hernandez
responded, “maybe, like, a block and a half when we saw him.”?! Officer Hernandez was also
asked if he runs a name check on every person he stops before providing them a receipt, and he
responded, “No.”??

On December 12, 2024, Officer Mondragon provided his statement to COPA.? Officer
Mondragon told COPA investigators, “So initially, when I first observed Mr. || liihc bladed
away and went into the restaurant.”?* When asked if he observed | llllcoming out of the
restaurant (JJ Fish & Chicken), Officer Mondragon answered, “Yeah. Yeah. Yeah. I would say --
yeah. And then after that, we go into the JJ’s and — what’s it called? — Do the search, talk to the
employees, come out.”?> Hours later, after Officer Mondragon’s statement, COPA received an
email from Officer Mondragon that read, “I realized that I inadvertently provided a statement
regarding a different interaction within the investigation’s timeframe and nearly identical
circumstances, I would like to request an amendment to the statement at your earliest
convenience.”?

On December 16, 2024, Officer Mondragon, along with his FOP attorney, returned to
COPA and provided COPA investigators with a second statement.?’ Officer Mondragon explained
that “when I made my statement on Thursday...when I came in, I remember being very confused
about the JJ Fish portion of it. So, the JJ Fish portion of it was a separate incident of similar
circumstances that happened either that day or the day after.”?® COPA investigators then conducted
a GPS Caboodle search of the unmarked police vehicle occupied by Officers Mondragon,
Hernandez, and Moreno between July 7, 2024 and July 9, 2024. The Caboodle search revealed
that the officers’ police vehicle did not appear to stop or park at JJ Fish on any of the dates.?’

On February 28, 2025, Officer Hernandez provided COPA investigators with his second
statement.>* When Officer Hernandez was questioned about any similar circumstances where he
and Officer Mondragon entered JJ Fish on July 8 or July 9, he responded that there was an incident
when he went into the restaurant, then searched either the garbage can or ATM for discarded
weapons. “Checked, there was nothing. We left. But we never stopped anybody. I don’t know if
Moreno was there. All I know is that it was Mondragon and I. I wouldn’t be able to tell you when
it was, if it was last year, or two years ago.”!

2L Att. 37, pg. 10, Ins. 12 to 13.
22 Att. 37, pg. 22, Ins. 13 to 18.
2 Att. 42.

24 Att. 46, pg. 16, Ins. 5to 7.

25 Att. 46, pg. 18, Ins. 11 to 15.
2 Att. 41.

2T Att. 47.

28 Att. 59, pg. 4, Ins. 21 to pg. 5., Ins. 1 to 2.
2 Att. 58.

30 Aftt. 52.

31 Att. 56, pg. 12, Ins. 1 to 6.
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Officer Moreno’s second statement then followed.??> When referencing July 8 or July 9,
2024, COPA investigators questioned Officer Moreno if at any point during the day of the incident
or the day after, she had observed two black males blade away and enter JJ Fish. Officer Moreno
answered, “No...No.”?

III. ALLEGATIONS

Officer Jonathan Mondragon
1. Stopping and detaining || | S ithout justification.
- Sustained: Violation of Rules 2, 3, and 6.
2. Conducting an unjustified protective pat-down of ||| GGEG
- Sustained: Violation of Rules 2, 3, and 6.

3. Failure to provide || " ith an investigatory stop receipt.
- Sustained: Violation of Rules 2, 3, 5, 6, and 10.

Officer Jonathan Hernandez
1. Stopping and detaining | I thout justification.
- Sustained: Violation of Rules 2, 3, and 6.
2. Conducting an unjustified protective pat-down of || NG
- Sustained: Violation of Rules 2, 3, and 6.

3. Failure to provide || I 1th an investigatory stop receipt.
- Sustained: Violation of Rules 2, 3, 5, 6, and 10.

Officer Crystal Moreno

1. Stopping and detaining | N thout justification.
- Sustained: Violation of Rules 2, 3, and 6.

2. Failure to provide || " ith an investigatory stop receipt.
- Sustained: Violation of Rules 2, 3, 5, 6, and 10.

IV.  CREDIBILITY ASSESSMENT

The credibility of an individual relies primarily on two factors: 1) the individual’s
truthfulness and (2) the reliability of the individual’s account. The first factor addresses the honesty
of the individual making the statement, while the second factor speaks to the individual’s ability

to accurately perceive the event at the time of the incident and then accurately recall the event from
memory.

Officer Mondragon gave his initial statement to COPA investigators on December 12,
2024.3* Hours later, on the same day, Officer Mondragon emailed COPA investigators to amend

32 Att. 53.
3 Att. 57, pg. 11, Ins. 23 to pg. 12, Ins. 1 to 4.
M Att, 42, Att, 43,
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his first statement.>> The events in this case were mainly captured on BWC, and there is little

dispute as to what occurred. Thus, COPA questions the credibility of Officer Mondragon’s first
statement, where he related that [Jjjjjillentered a JJ Fish restaurant, and to his recollection, he
and Officer Hernandez spoke to staff and conducted a search. As noted above, COPA was unable
to confirm the information that Officer Mondragon provided.*¢

Officer Hernandez provided his initial statement on November 26, 2024, and his second
statement on February 28, 2025. He explained that he and Officer Mondragon had been involved
in an incident with similar circumstances that included JJ Fish; however, he was unsure if it
occurred last year or two years ago.>” While COPA does not find that Officer Hernandez was being
untruthful, COPA does find reason to doubt the accuracy of his memory.

COPA found no reason to doubt the truthfulness of Officer Moreno’s initial or second
statement. Officer Moreno did not recall Officer Mondragon or Officer Hernandez exiting JJ Fish
the day of or the day after this incident.*

V. ANALYSIS®

a. Allegation against Officers Jonathan Mondragon, Jonathan Hernandez, and

Crystal Moreno - Stopping and detaining [ " ithout
justification.

COPA finds the allegation that Officers Mondragon, Hernandez, and Moreno stopped and
detained | ithout justification, is sustained. CPD members are permitted to detain a
person when conducting an Investigatory Stop.*® CPD defines an Investigatory Stop as: “[t]he
temporary detention and questioning of a person in the vicinity where the person was stopped
based on Reasonable Articulable Suspicion that the person is committing, is about to commit, or
has committed a criminal offense.”*! Reasonable articulable suspicion has been described as less
than probable cause but more than a hunch or general suspicion. It “depends on the totality of the
circumstances which the sworn member observes and the reasonable inferences that are drawn
based on the sworn member’s training and experience.”** The Illinois Supreme Court has further
explained the level of suspicion needed to justify a stop:

3 Att. 41.

36 Att. 46, pg. 18, Ins. 11 to 15. While COPA questions the reliability of Officer Mondragon’s account, ultimately,
COPA determined there was insufficient evidence to prove that Officer Mondragon willfully provided a false statement
to COPA.

3T Att. 56.

38 Att. 57.

39 For a definition of COPA’s findings and standards of proof, see Appendix B.

40 Att. 62, S04-13-09 (IT)(A), Investigatory Stop System (effective July 10, 2017, to present).

4L Att. 62 S04-13-09 (II)(A).

42 Att. 62 S04-13-09 (I1)(C).
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Viewed as a whole, the situation confronting the police officer must be so far from
the ordinary that any competent officer would be expected to act quickly. The facts
supporting the officer’s suspicions need not meet probable cause requirements, but
they must justify more than a mere hunch. The facts should not be viewed with
analytical hindsight, but instead should be considered from the perspective of a
reasonable officer at the time that the situation confronted him or her.*

In their interviews with COPA, the officers stated their reason for performing the
investigatory stop on || lllvas that | lbIaded his body away from them, clutched
something, was looking back and forth, and had a large bulge on his waistband.** COPA’s
investigation into the investigatory stop did not reveal that ||jjjjjllvas carrying a firearm.
Furthermore, the officers never indicated they saw |Jillinvolved in any criminal activity.
That leaves the fact that |l as clutching “something,” looking back and forth, and blading
his body away as the only reasonable articulable suspicion for the detention. COPA finds that the
officers may have had a hunch or general suspicion, but they did not have specific and articulable
facts sufficient to justify stopping the bus to detain ||

Consequently, COPA finds the allegation that the officers stopped and detained |
without justification is sustained.

b. Allegation against Officers Jonathan Mondragon and Jonathan Hernandez -
Conducting an unjustified protective pat-down of || IIEENIEGNGgGEGEE

COPA finds the allegation that Officers Mondragon and Hernandez conducted an
unjustified protective pat-down of || llis sustained. A police officer may perform a
protective pat-down search where, after making a lawful stop, the officer has a reasonable
articulable suspicion that he or another is in danger of attack because the defendant is armed and
dangerous.* CPD defines a protective pat down as: “A limited search during an investigatory stop
in which a sworn member conducts a pat down of the outer clothing of a person for weapons for
the protection of the sworn member or others in the area.”*® “For a protective pat down, a sworn
member must possess specific and articulable facts which, combined, with rational inferences from
these facts, reasonably warrant a belief that the suspect is armed and dangerous or reasonably
suspects that the person presents a danger of attack to the sworn member or others in the area.”*’

As discussed above, the evidence did not support the officers’ reasons for searching
B 2istband and pants. To justify a pat-down, the officers also had to have had a
reasonable, articulable suspicion that | llllvas not only armed but also dangerous. As
demonstrated by the BWC footage, such justification was entirely lacking in this case.

4 People v. Thomas, 198 111. 2d 103, 110 (2001).

4 Att. 46, pg. 8, Ins. 11 to 13, Att. 37, pg. 14, Ins. 7 to 13, Att. 38, pg. 11, Ins. 3 to 7.
4 People v. Sorenson, 196 111. 2d 425, 432 (2001).

46 Att. 62, S04-13-09 (I1)(C).

47 Att. 62, S04-13-09 (I1)(C).
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Additionally, while it was Officer Mondragon who conducted the pat down, it was Officer
Hernandez who told his partner to “check” || jjjiilland instructed [ lto stand up (so that
he could be patted down). Accordingly, COPA finds the allegation that both Officers Mondragon
and Hernandez conducted an unjustified protective pat-down of | jillis sustained.

c. Allegation against Officers Jonathan Mondragon, Jonathan Hernandez, and

Crystal Moreno - Failing to provide ||l ith an investigatory
stop receipt.

Officers Mondragon, Hernandez, and Moreno were each accused of failing to issue an
investigatory stop receipt to ||| | | ) JIIEICOPA finds these allegations to be sustained.
Every officer is accountable for the issuance of the investigatory stop report receipt, which is to be
provided to the subject of a detention following “the completion of an Investigatory Stop that
involves a Protective Pat Down or any other search.”*® |Jjjiillshould have been issued the
receipt, which would have contained pertinent information regarding the basis for the detention
and searches. While offering far less information than the actual report, the investigatory stop
receipt provides the subject of the stop with the detaining officers’ names and star numbers, along
with a checklist of alleged actions or conditions that allowed the officers to detain the subject for
further investigation.

This investigation revealed that the officers never provided ||l ith an investigatory
stop receipt. Although the ISR completed by Officer Mondragon suggests the officers could not
provide a stop receipt to [ lllldue to his refusal to provide identification, CPD policy contains
no such exception.*” To the contrary, the policy sets forth procedures for officers to document the
investigatory stops of unidentified individuals.*®

Accordingly, COPA finds by a preponderance of evidence that each of the accused officers
failed to issue |l investigatory stop receipt, and this allegation is sustained.

VI. DISCIPLINARY RECOMMENDATION
a. Officer Jonathan Mondragon
i. Complimentary and Disciplinary History’'
Officer Mondragon has been a CPD member since July 27, 2018. He has received a total

of 34 awards, including four Department Commendations and 27 Honorable Mentions. Officer
Mondragon does not have any sustained disciplinary history in the last five years.

4 Att. 62, S04-13-09 (VIII)(A)(3).

49 See Att. 62, S04-13-09 (VIII)(A)(3).
S0 Att. 62, S04-13-09 (VIIT)(A)(7).
SUAtt. 61.
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ii. Recommended Discipline

COPA has found that Officer Mondragon violated [l 4" Amendment Rights, as
well as multiple CPD policies and rules. As discussed above, Officer Mondragon never had a
reasonable articulable suspicion that || jjjjjlilf»as involved in or committed a crime; therefore,
the investigatory stop and pat down should not have occurred. Based on the evidence collected
during this investigation, as well as Officer Mondragon’s complimentary and disciplinary history,
COPA recommends he receive a 1 to 29 day suspension and retraining on CPD’s Investigatory
Stop System policy.

b. Officer Jonathan Hernandez
i. Complimentary and Disciplinary History>>

Officer Hernandez has been a CPD member since May 16, 2019. He has received a total
of 45 awards, including three Department Commendations, 36 Honorable Mentions, one Life
Saving Award, one Top Gun Arrest Award, and one Special Commendation. Officer Hernandez
has not had any sustained complaints in the last five years; however, he has received four SPARs:
three for failing to timely activate his BWC, and one for a preventable accident. Officer Hernandez
received reprimands for all four violations.

ii. Recommended Discipline

COPA has found that Officer Hernandez violated [l 4" Amendment Rights, as well
as multiple CPD policies and rules. As discussed above, Officer Hernandez never had a reasonable
articulable suspicion that || lllwas involved in or committed a crime; therefore, the
investigatory stop and pat down should not have occurred. Based on the evidence collected during
this investigation, as well as Officer Hernandez’s complimentary and disciplinary history, COPA
recommends he receive a 1 to 29 day suspension and retraining on CPD’s Investigatory Stop
System policy.

c. Officer Crystal Moreno
i. Complimentary and Disciplinary History>*
Officer Moreno has been a CPD member since December 19, 2019. She has received a
total of 36 awards, including one Department Commendation, 30 Honorable Mentions, and one

Top Gun Arrest Award. Officer Moreno does not have any sustained disciplinary history in the
last five years.

52 Att. 61.
3 Att. 61.
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ii. Recommended Discipline

COPA has found that Officer Moreno violated [l 4" Amendment Rights, as well
as multiple CPD policies and rules. As discussed above, Officer Moreno never had a reasonable
articulable suspicion that || llllwas involved in or committed a crime; therefore, the
investigatory stop should not have occurred. However, COPA recognizes that Officer Moreno did
not participate in the unjustified pat down of |Jjjjjiilfand the penalty recommendation reflects
her lesser culpability. It also reflects Officer Moreno’s candor during her COPA statements. Based
on the evidence collected during this investigation, as well as Officer Moreno’s complimentary
and disciplinary history, COPA recommends she receive a reprimand and retraining on CPD’s
Investigatory Stop System policy.

Approved:
I si302023
Steffany Hreno Date

Acting Deputy Chief Administrator
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Appendix A

Case Details

Date/Time/Location of Incident: July 8, 2024/ 5:15 P.M./ 7654 S. Cottage Grove Ave.

Date/Time of COPA Notification: | July 8, 2024/ 7:04 P.M.

Involved Member #1: Officer Jonathan Mondragon, #13036, Employee
#HE DOA: July 27, 2018, 003™ District, Male,
Hispanic

Involved Member #2: Officer Jonathan Hernandez, #18926, Employee #|j } } } R
DOA: May 19, 2019, 003" District, Male, Hispanic

Involved Member #3: Officer Crystal Moreno, #19061, Employee #|
DOA: December 19, 2019, 003 District, Female,
Hispanic

Involved Individual #1: I B (o lc, Black

Applicable Rules

I O

Rule 2: Any action or conduct which impedes the Department’s efforts to achieve its
policy and goals or brings discredit upon the Department.

Rule 3: Any failure to promote the Department's efforts to implement its policy or
accomplish its goals.

Rule 5: Failure to perform any duty.

Rule 6: Disobedience of an order or directive, whether written or oral.

Rule 8: Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while on or off duty.

Rule 9: Engaging in any unjustified verbal or physical altercation with any person, while
on or off duty.

Rule 10: Inattention to duty.

Rule 14: Making a false report, written or oral.

Rule 38: Unlawful or unnecessary use or display of a weapon.

Applicable Policies and Laws

S04-13-09: Investigatory Stop System, Effective July 10, 2017, to present.
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Appendix B

Definition of COPA’s Findings and Standards of Proof
For each Allegation, COPA must make one of the following findings:

1. Sustained — where it is determined the allegation is supported by a preponderance of the
evidence;

2. Not Sustained — where it is determined there is insufficient evidence to prove the allegations
by a preponderance of the evidence;

3. Unfounded — where it is determined by clear and convincing evidence that an allegation is false
or not factual; or

4. Exonerated — where it is determined by clear and convincing evidence that the conduct
described in the allegation occurred, but it is lawful and proper.

A preponderance of evidence can be described as evidence indicating that it is more
likely than not that a proposition is proved.”* For example, if the evidence gathered in an
investigation establishes that it is more likely that the conduct complied with CPD policy than that
it did not, even if by a narrow margin, then the preponderance of the evidence standard is met.

Clear and convincing evidence is a higher standard than a preponderance of the evidence
but lower than the “beyond-a-reasonable doubt” standard required to convict a person of a criminal
offense. Clear and convincing can be defined as a “degree of proof, which, considering all the
evidence in the case, produces the firm and abiding belief that it is highly probable that the
proposition . . . is true.”

>4 See Avery v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co., 216 111. 2d 100, 191 (2005) (a proposition is proved by
a preponderance of the evidence when it is found to be more probably true than not).

55 People v. Coan, 2016 1L App (2d) 151036, 9§ 28 (quoting Illinois Pattern Jury Instructions, Criminal, No. 4.19 (4%
ed. 2000)).
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Transparency and Publication Categories

Check all that apply:

Do doddpdboodxOogonooododood

Abuse of Authority

Body Worn Camera Violation
Coercion

Death or Serious Bodily Injury in Custody
Domestic Violence

Excessive Force

Failure to Report Misconduct

False Statement

Firearm Discharge

Firearm Discharge — Animal

Firearm Discharge — Suicide

Firearm Discharge — Unintentional
First Amendment

Improper Search and Seizure — Fourth Amendment Violation
Incidents in Lockup

Motor Vehicle Incidents

OC Spray Discharge

Search Warrants

Sexual Misconduct

Taser Discharge

Unlawful Denial of Access to Counsel
Unnecessary Display of a Weapon
Use of Deadly Force — other

Verbal Abuse

Other Investigation
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